



Vol. 4 • No. 1 • Desember 2023

Pege (Hal.): 351 - 363

ISSN (online) : 2746 - 4482 ISSN (print) : 2746 - 2250

© LPPM Universitas Pamulang JL.Surya Kencana No.1 Pamulang, Tangerang Selatan – Banten Telp. (021) 7412566, Fax (021) 7412491 Email : <u>humanisproccedings@gmail.com</u>





The 4th International Conference on Management and Science

Website. : http://www.openjournal.unpam.ac.id/index.p hp/SNH

Liquidity, Profitability, And Ratio Analysis Solvability For Assessing Financial Performance At PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk

Fitri Nurhayati¹; Sugiyanto²

Program Pascasarjana Magister Manajemen Universitas Pamulang - Indonesia E-mail: <u>fitrinurhayati345@gmail.com¹</u>, <u>dosen00495@unpam.ac.id²</u>

Abstract: This research aims to determine the condition of the financial performance of the company PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in the period 2012 to 2018 using financial ratio measuring instruments. The research method used is a quantitative descriptive method because this research is related to the research object, namely the company within a certain time by collecting data and information related to the company and adjusting to the research objectives.

The data analysis method used is the ratio analysis method, which describes a relationship between a certain amount and another amount. The analysis used is analysis of liquidity ratios, profitability ratios, and solvency ratios where the liquidity ratio aims to determine the company's ability to fulfill its short-term obligations. The profitability ratio is the company's ability to earn profits during a certain period. Meanwhile, the solvency ratio shows the company's ability to pay off all existing debts using all the assets it owns.

From the results of research using liquidity ratios, namely the Current Ratio and Quick Ratio, PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk from 2012 to 2018 experienced good and stable conditions. This can be seen from the average liquidity ratio above the industry, which means the company is in a healthy or liquid condition. Profitability ratios, namely Return on Asset Ratio and Return On Equity Ratio at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk from 2012 to 2018 experienced conditions that were below the industry standard average, which means the company was in an unhealthy condition or not optimal for generating profits Meanwhile, the solvency ratio, namely Debt to Asset Ratio and Debt to Equity Ratio at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk from 2012 to 2018 experienced conditions that were below the industry standard average, which means that the company was in an unhealthy condition or not optimal for industry standard average, which means that the company was in an unhealthy condition or not optimal for pay off debt.

Keywords: Liquidity, Profitability, Solvability





INTRODUCTION

Every company, whether large or small, profit-oriented or non-profit, will pay great attention to the company's finances. Success or failure in business is almost partly influenced or determined by the company's financial decisions. In other words, problems that commonly arise in every organization have implications for the financial sector. The information provided is only regarding the absolute profit or loss achieved or the absolute value of assets, liabilities, and capital on the balance sheet. The report still needs to be described, it still needs to be interpreted further by linking or linking one element to another. Therefore, it is necessary to carry out an analysis of the financial reports so that various information about the company's condition can be produced for various interested parties such as creditors, shareholders, government management, employees, public accountants, and others.

The following Table 1 presents an overview of the company's financial ratios based on liquidity, profitability, and solvency of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in the period 2012 to 2018.

Financial Ratios				Year				Dation
Financial Ratios	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	- Ratios
Liquidity Ratios								
Current Ratio	222,5%	159,4%	131,3%	133,5%	159,4%	160%	156,1%	100%
Quick Ratio	124,9%	77,3%	71,9%	66,6%	77,2%	80,5%	90,8%	100%
Profitability Ratios								
Return On Assets Ratio	6,4%	4,7%	1,2%	-2,8%	5,5%	4,7%	5,5%	8%
Return On Equity Ratio	10,1%	8,4%	2,3%	-5,2%	9,2%	8,2%	9,9%	8%
Solvability Ratios								
Debt to Assets Ratio	37,0%	44,2%	48,0%	46,2%	40,2%	42,7%	44,2%	150%
Debt to Equity Ratio	58,7%	79,3%	92,3%	86,0%	67,3%	74,6%	79,4%	150%

Table 1. Financial Ratios Overview of PT Supra Boga Lestari 2012–2018

Table 1 shows six problems: First, current ratio problems at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk during the period 2012 to 2018 was fluctuating. Second, quick ratio problems at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk during the period 2013 to 2018 are not good because the trend from year to year has not increased significantly or is still below the current ratio standard. Third, return On Assets Ratio Problem at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk during the period 2012 to 2018. There was a decline from year to year. This means that the company experienced a decrease in the net profit obtained by the company as measured by asset value. Fourth, the return On Equity Ratio Problem at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk during the period 2012 to 2018. Judging from year to year, the return on equity ratio has fluctuated. And the ratio results in 2014 and 2015 were below the industry standard average according to Minister of Finance Decree No.740/KMK.00/1989. Fifth, look at the portion of debt to assets (debt to asset ratio) that is experiencing an unhealthy condition at PT Supra Boga Lestari. Sixth, the level of debt to equity ratio (debt to equity ratio) is also experiencing unhealthy conditions at PT Supra Boga Lestari.





METHODS

The object of this research is PT Supra Boga Lestari by taking the time period for calculating financial reports from 2012 - 2018 in the form of balance sheets and profit and loss reports via internet media on the site www.idx.co.id. Data collection methods are steps taken in research to obtain data information that can explain or answer research problems. The data source used in this research is a secondary data source obtained from the Indonesian Stock Exchange. The secondary data used are financial reports in the form of balance sheets and profit and loss reports from 2012 to 2018.

The analytical method used in this research is that the author approaches a case study, while the method that the author uses in the research is a quantitative method, which is a method of using numbers. Starting from collecting data, interpreting the data, and displaying the results. Financial performance is measured using liquidity ratios, profitability ratios, and solvency ratios. Liquidity ratios are measured by the current ratio and quick ratio. Profitability is measured by return on assets (ROA) and return to equity (ROE). The solvency ratio is measured by debt to asset ratio (DAR) and debt to equity ratio (DER).

RESULTS

Tabel 2. Statement of Fi			U				
Accounts	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
ASSET							
CURRENT ASSETS							
Cash and cash equivalents	116.558	66.678	86.773	87.989	101.362	166.739	246.393
Accounts receivable	31.23	37.386	36.298	38.894	40.024	42.195	40.533
Other receivables	3.602	1.233	55	9.894	88	309	583
Supply	163.478	228.677	184.377	197.926	209.003	240.216	227.545
Prepaid taxes		1.414	3.193	136	145	404	575
Down payment	57.86	108.795	96.56	59.974	54.869	33.557	28.546
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	372.73	444.187	407.258	394.816	405.493	483.421	544.178
NON-CURRENT ASSETS							
Receivables from Related Parties	26.785	17.838	12.267	8.949	9.078	4.598	5.685
Investments in Associated Entities-net	6.005	13.718	21.775	23.142	24.873	26.515	28.187
Goodwill		4.633	4.633				
Deferred tax assets	3.269	3.907	4.589	6.016	6.245	7.662	8.091
Fixed assets	129.948	174.105	270.848	240.88	228.045	232.973	255.26
Prepaid expenses	8.19	13.866	21.897	11.699	12.101	16.79	20.586
Estimated Income Tax Claim	153	153		1.903	1.903		
Bail							
Third-party	15.738	17.497	17.777	20.142	21.921	22.237	24.05
Related Parties	1.254	1.208	1.214	1.214	1.214	1.214	1.214
Other non-current assets	6.004	20.963	19.353	11.973	10.36	8.515	16.749
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS	197.351	267.892	374.357	325.922	315.744	320.598	359.825
TOTAL ASSETS	570.082	712.079	781.616	720.738	721.237	804.02	904.003

Data Keuangan PT Supra Boga Lestari adalah sebagaimana berikut:

SHORT-TERM LIABILITIES

LIABILITIES





(Humanities,Management and Science Proceedings)

Short Term Bank Debt	12	42	53.5	47	17	5	
Accounts payable							
Third party	129.208	208.026	218.24	213.195	203.251	272.674	319.944
Related Parties		942	668	264	867	777	590
Other Debts – Third Parties	10.797						
Fax debt	1.68	5.598	5.601	7.077	20.473	14.332	12.497
Fees still need to be paid	1.692	6.354	7.656	7.344	7.555	9.062	15.47
Prepaid income		2.517	2.577	933	749	366	164
ong-term debt							
Bank Debt	10.757	10.423	20.663	19.916	4.5		
Fixed Asset Purchase Debt	1.407	2.847	1.272	45			
OTAL SHORT TERM LIABILITIES	167.543	278.71	310.18	295.767	254.396	302.213	348.666
ONG TERM LIABILITIES							
ong-term debt							
Bank Debt	23.196	12.774	38.11	4.5			
Fixed Asset Purchase Debt	2.645	1.956	265				
Estimated Liability for Employee Benefits							
Employee	10.848	13.307	16.008	21.097	21.887	27.476	29.189
Fenant Security Deposit	6.538	8.213	10.513	11.872	13.836	13.727	22.102
OTAL OF LONG-TERM LIABILITIES	43.23	36.251	64.898	37.47	35.723	41.203	51.292
TOTAL LIABILITIES	210.774	314.962	375.079	333.237	290.12	343.417	399.959
EQUITY							
Capital stock	156.446	156.448	156.448	156.448	156.448	156.448	156.448
Additional paid-in capital	118.457	119.103	119.103	119.103	119.103	119.103	119.103
Retain earning							
Determined Use		500	750	1	1	2	3
Use Not Determined	83.754	112.887	125.344	109.509	152.329	180.263	223.488
Exchange rate gap	645						
Sub-Amount		388.94	404.098	386.061	428.881	457.815	502.04
Non-controlling interests		8.176	2.438	1.439	2.236	2.787	2.003
TOTAL EQUITY	359.307	397.116	406.537	387.501	431.117	460.602	504.044
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	570.082	712.079	781.616	720.738	721.237	804.02	904.033

Accounts	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
NET INCOME	1.076.914	1.303.078	1.646.583	1.915.698	2.063.982	2.189.573	2.355.625
COST OF REVENUE	-796.011	-962.197	(1.217.942)	(1.448.747)	(1.556.167)	(1.648.440)	(1.760.399)
GROSS PROFIT	280.903	340.881	428.641	466.951	507.814	541.132	595.225
Selling expenses	-140.996	-180.382	-225.676	-275.291	-284.212	-315.974	-350.121
General and Administrative Expenses	-103.037	-132.106	-197.04	-208.719	-205.876	-218.775	-234.627
Other Operating Income	14.778	16.668	17.125	1.917	33.445	36.841	40.364
Financial Burden	-7.984	-6.41	-9.44	-9.97	-4.592	-1.123	-187
Interest income	2.885	3.513	1.382	1.346	1.399	3.366	6.751
Top of Net Profit (Loss).							
Associated Entities	-215.312	712	856	1.367	1.731	1.641	2.471





(Humanities, Management and Science Proceedings)

PROFIT (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE	46.333	42.876	15.795	-22.397	49.707	47.109	59.877
INCOME TAX BENEFITS (BURDEN).							
Current Taxes	-10.76	-10.23	-7.057		-11.07	-10.048	-10.771
Deferred Tax	886	624	668	2.189	916	623	861
Benefits (Expenses) of Income Tax	-9.873	-9.605	-6.388	2.189	-10.153	-9.424	-9.91
NET PROFIT (LOSS).	36.459	33.27	9.459	-20.208	39.554	37.685	49.966
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME							
Gain (loss) measurement return Liabilities Returns on							
employee benefits.						o /=/	
Income Tax on profits			-2.105	2.22	2.75	-3.171	1.729
(loss) remeasurement							
liability for employee benefits			526	-555	-687	792	-432
Other Comprehensive Income after tax			-1.579	1.665	2.062	-2.378	1.296
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	36.459	33.27	7.88	-18.542	41.616	35.307	51.263
NET PROFIT (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO:							
Owner of the Parent Entity		35.108	15.198	-17.164	40.728	39.277	50.823
Non-controlling Interests		-1.837	-5.739	-3.043	-1.173	-1.591	-856
AMOUNT		33.27	9.459	-20.208	39.554	37.685	49.966
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) THAT CAN BE ATTRIBUTED TO:							
Owner of the Parent Entity		35.108	15.158	-15.585	42.82	36.756	52.047
Non-controlling Interests		-1.837	-5.738	-2.957	-1.203	-1.449	-783
AMOUNT		33.27	9.419	-18.542	41.616	35.307	51.263
NET PROFIT PER SHARE	26	22	10	-11	26	25	32

Rasio Keuangan PT Supra Boga Lestari

The results of the company's financial reports for the last seven years, namely from 2012 to 2018, which researchers have obtained from the company, can be used as a tool to analyze whether the company's financial performance is good or not. This performance can be seen from financial ratio analysis, here researchers use liquidity ratios, profitability ratios, and solvency ratios. The following is a table of financial ratio calculations, based on data from PT Supra Boga Lestari Tbk, which is as follows:





	Table 4. Current Ratios of PT Supra Boga Lestari									
Year	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018			
Current Assets	372.73	444.187	407.258	394.816	405.493	483.421	544.178			
Current Liabilities	167.543	278.71	310.18	295.767	254.396	302.213	348.666			
Current Ratio	222.47	159.37	131.30	133.49	159.39	159.96	156.07			
Remarks	Very Healthy	Very Healthy	Healthy	Healthy	Very Healthy	Very Healthy	Very Healthy			

Based on the results of calculations regarding the current ratio for 2012 to 2018, it shows that for 2012 every Rp. 1,- of current debt can be guaranteed by current assets of 2,225 or 222.5%, in 2013 it was 1,594 or 159, 4%, in 2014 it was 1,313 or 131.3%, in 2015 it was 1,335 or 133.5%, in 2016 it was 1,594 or 159.4%, in 2017 it was 1.60 or 160%, and in 2018 it was 1,561 or 156% .1%. The financial performance conditions shown in Table 4 above have been compared with industry standards as regulated in the Decree of the Minister of Finance No. 740/KMK.00/1989. In these provisions, if the current ratio is more than 150, it can be categorized as very healthy. A ratio between 100 – 150 is considered healthy, 75 – 99 is considered unhealthy, whereas if it is less than 75 it is unhealthy.

Based on the results of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk's Current Ratio calculation above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, is good because it is above the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. In 2012 the Current Ratio was 222.5%. In 2013, it decreased to 159.4%, this was due to the current debt increasing to 278,710 so the results obtained were quite a large decrease from the previous year. In 2014, the Current Ratio also decreased to 131.3%, this was because the value of current assets decreased and the value of current liabilities increased to 310,180, so the results obtained also decreased.

In 2015 the Current Ratio increased again by 133.5%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 295,767 so the results obtained were quite good compared to the previous year. In 2016 the Current Ratio increased by 159.4%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 254,396, so the results obtained were even better. In 2017 the Current Ratio increased by 160%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 302,213, so the results obtained were even better. In 2018 the Current Ratio also decreased to 156.1%, this was because the value of current debt increased to 348,666 so the results obtained also decreased.

Overall according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989, this means that the company can pay its short-term obligations or current debt using its current assets. The lowest ratio value occurred in 2014, this was because the amount of current debt increased due to the large amount of short-term loans, trade payables, bank debt, and costs that still had to be paid. Furthermore, PT Supra's quick ratio is:

		rabi	e 5. Quick Ratios of PT Sup	Jia Duya Lesian		
Year	Current Assets	Inventory	Current Assets-Inventory	Current Liabilities	Quick Ratio	Remaks
2012	372.73	163.478	209.252	167.543	124.9	Healthy
2013	444.187	228.677	215.51	278.71	77.3	Less Healthy
2014	407.258	184.377	222.881	310.18	71.9	Unhealthy
2015	394.816	197.926	196.89	295.767	66.6	Unhealthy
2016	405.493	209.003	196.49	254.396	77.2	Less Healthy
2017	483.421	240.216	243.205	302.213	80.5	Less Healthy
2018	544.178	227.545	316.633	348.666	90.8	Less Healthy

Table 5. Quick Ratios of PT Supra Boga Lestari

Based on the results of calculations regarding the quick ratio for 2012 to 2018, it shows that for 2012 every Rp. 1,- of current debt could be guaranteed by current assets of 1,249 or 124.9%, in 2013 it was 7.68 or 76.8%, in 2014 it was 7.19 or 71.9%, in 2015 it was





6.66 or 66.6%, in 2016 it was 7.72 or 77.2%, in 2017 it was 8.05 or 80, 5%, and in 2018 it was 9.08 or 90.8%.

Based on the results of the Quick Ratio calculation of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, it is not good because it is below the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. In 2012 the Quick Ratio was 124.9%. In 2013, it decreased to 77.3%, this was due to the current debt increasing to 278,710 so the results obtained were quite a large decrease from the previous year. In 2014 the Quick Ratio decreased to 71.9%, this was because the value of current assets decreased and the value of current liabilities increased to 310,180 so that the results obtained also decreased.

In 2015 the Quick Ratio also decreased to 66.6%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 295,767 so the results obtained were quite good compared to the previous year. In 2016 the Quick Ratio increased by 77.2%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 254,396, so the results obtained were even better. In 2017 the Quick Ratio increased by 80.5%, this was because the value of current debt decreased to 302,213, so the results obtained were even better. In 2018 the Quick Ratio also decreased to 90.8%, this was because the value of current debt increased to 348,666 so the results obtained also decreased.

Overall according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989, this means that the company is unable to pay its short-term obligations or current debt using its current assets. The lowest ratio value occurred in 2015, this was because the amount of current assets decreased due to an increase in receivables and an increase in current liabilities due to the large amount of short-term loans, trade payables, bank loans and accrued costs.

	Tab	ie o. Retuin	UT ASSets	OF Supr	a buya Les	lall	
	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
EBIT	36.459	33.27	9.459	-20.208	39.554	37.685	49.966
Total							
Assets	570.082	712.079	781.616	720.738	721.237	804.02	904.003
ROA	6.40	4.67	1.21	-2.80	5.48	4.69	5.53
	Less	Unhealt	Unhealt	Unhealt	Less	Unhealt	Less
Remarks	Healthy	hy	hy	hy	Healthy	hy	Healthy

Table 6. Return on Assets of PT Supra Boga Lestari

Based on the results of calculations regarding (return on assets) for 2012 to 2018 which shows that in 2012 every Rp. 1,- of assets contributed to generating a net profit of 6.4%, in 2013 it was 4.7%, in 2014 it was 1.2%, in 2015 it was -2.8%, in 2016 it was 5.5%, in 2017 it was 4.7%, and in 2018 it was 5.5%. The justification for the ROA condition is that if the ratio is more than 12, then it is very healthy, 8-12 means healthy. If the value is 5-8 then it is unhealthy, while if it is less than 5 then it is unhealthy.

Based on the results of calculating the Return On Assets Ratio of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, it is not healthy because it is below the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. In 2012 the Return On Assets Ratio was 6.4%. In 2013, it decreased to 4.7%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to 33,270, so the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year. In 2014 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to 1.2%, this was because net profit before tax decrease from the previous year. In 2014 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to 1.2%, this was because net profit before tax decrease from the previous year. In 2015 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to -2.8%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to (20,208) so the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year.

In 2016 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to 5.5%, this was because net profit before tax increased to 39,554. In 2017 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to 4.7%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to 37,685 so the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year. In 2018 the Return On Assets Ratio decreased to 5.5%, this was because net profit before tax increased to 49,966. Overall,





according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989 the lowest ratio value occurred in 2015 which resulted in a minus, in this case, it can be seen from the profit before tax in each year the number increases and decreases which causes fluctuations so that the company's ability to generate profits by utilizing all existing assets not optimal.

				i Supra Dog	a Lesian		
	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Net Profit After							
Tax	36.459	33.27	9.459	-20.208	39.554	37.685	49.966
	359.30	397.11			431.11	460.60	504.04
Total Equity	7	6	406.537	387.501	7	2	4
ROE	10.15	8.38	2.33	-5.21	9.17	8.18	9.91
			Unhealth	Unhealth			
Remarks	Healthy	Healthy	У	У	Healthy	Healthy	Healthy

Table 7, Return on Equity of PT Supra Boga Lestari

Based on the results of calculations regarding (return on equity) for 2012 to 2018, it shows that the net income obtained from total capital for 2012 was 10.1%, in 2013 it was 8.4%, in 2014 it was 2.3%, in 2015 it was -5.2%, in 2016 it was 9.2%, in 2017 it was 8.2%, and in 2018 it was 9.9%. Based on the results of calculating the Return On Equity Ratio of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, there were 2 years that were unhealthy because they were below the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989.

In 2012 the Return On Equity Ratio was 10.1%. In 2013, it decreased to 8.4%, this was because net profit after tax decreased to 33,270, so the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year. In 2014 the Return On Equity Ratio decreased to 2.3%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to 9,459 so that the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year.

In 2015 the Return On Equity Ratio decreased to -5.2%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to (20,208) so that the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year. In 2016 the Return On Equity Ratio decreased to 9.2%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to 39,554 so that the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year.

In 2017 the Return On Equity Ratio decreased to 8.2%, this was because net profit before tax decreased to 37.685 so that the results obtained experienced a fairly large decrease from the previous year. In 2018 the Return On Equity Ratio decreased to 9.9%, this was because net profit before tax increased to 49,966

Overall according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989 the lowest ratio value occurred in 2015 which resulted in a minus, in this case it can be seen from the net profit after tax in each year the number increases and decreases which causes fluctuations so that the company's ability to generate profits by utilizing all the capital available there is not yet optimal.

	l able 8	B. Debt to A	sset Ratios	of PT Supr	a Boga Les [.]	tarı	
	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Total Liabilities	210.774	314.962	375.079	333.237	290.12	343.417	399.959
Total Assets	570.082	712.079	781.616	720.738	721.237	804.02	904.003
DAR	37.0	44.2	48.0	46.2	40.2	42.7	44.2
Remarks	Unhealth	Unhealth	Unhealth	Unhealth	Unhealth	Unhealth	Unhealth
	У	У	У	У	У	У	У

Table 8	Debt to	Asset	Ratios	of PT	Sunra	Boga Lestari	
		ASSEL	1\ali05	UFI	Supra	Duya Lesian	

Based on the results of calculations regarding (debt to asset ratio) for 2012 to 2018, it shows that the Company must provide 37.0% for 2012, 44.2% for 2013, 48.0% for 2014,





48.0% for 2015. amounting to 46.2%, in 2016 it was 40.2%, in 2017 it was 42.7%, and in 2018 it was 44.2%. Based on the results of the calculation of the Debt to Total Assets Ratio of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, it is not good because it is below the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. In 2012 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio was 37%. In 2013 it decreased to 44.2%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits.

In 2014 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 48%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits. In 2015 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 46.2%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits. In 2016 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 40.2%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's profits. In 2017 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 42.7%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits. In 2017 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 42.7%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits. In 2018 the Debt to Total Assets Ratio decreased to 44.2%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing company profits.

Overall according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989 the lowest ratio value occurred in 2012 at 37%, in this case meaning the Company was unable to pay its short-term and long-term obligations when the Company was liquidated (dissolved). because payment of costs arising from debt or loans reduces company profits.

	I able	3. Debt to Et	Jully Ralios		Doya Lesial		
	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Total Liabilities	210.774	314.962	375.079	333.237	290.12	343.417	399.959
Total Equities	359.307	397.116	406.537	387.501	431.117	460.602	504.044
DER	58.7	79.3	92.3	86.0	67.3	74.6	79.4
Remarks	Unhealthy	Unhealthy	Unhealthy	Unhealthy	Unhealthy	Unhealthy	Unhealthy

Table 9. Debt to Equity Ratios of PT Supra Boga Lestari

Based on the results of calculations regarding (debt to equity ratio) for 2012 to 2018, it shows that the Company must provide 58.7% for 2012, 79.3% for 2013, 92.3% for 2014, 92.3% for 2015. amounting to 86%, in 2016 it was 67.3%, in 2017 it was 74.6%, and in 2018 it was 79.4%. Based on the results of PT Debt to Equity Ratio calculations. Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk above for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 is not healthy because it is below the average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989.

In 2012 the Debt to Equity Ratio was 58.7%. In 2013 it decreased to 79.3%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital. In 2014 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 92.3%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital.

In 2015 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 86%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital. In 2016 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 67.3%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital. In 2017 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 74.6%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital. In 2017 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 74.6%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital. In 2018 the Debt to Equity Ratio decreased to 79.4%, this was due to the payment of costs arising from debt or loans, thereby reducing the company's capital.

Overall, according to the standards of Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989 the lowest ratio value occurred in 2012 at 58.7%, in this case meaning the Company was unable to pay its short-term and long-term obligations when the Company was liquidated (dissolved).





Conclusion

From the results of research conducted at PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk, in this final chapter the author tries to draw several conclusions and convey several suggestions which are expected to provide benefits. Based on the results of the discussion in the previous chapters, it can be concluded that the results of the Analysis of Liquidity Ratios, Profitability Ratios and Solvency Ratios in the financial statements of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk have increased and decreased.

Liquidity Ratios in PT's financial statements. Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk includes the lowest Current Ratio value of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2014 amounted to 131.3%. And for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 it fluctuated every year and was very good because it was above average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740/KMK.00/1989. Meanwhile, the lowest Quick Ratio value was PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2015 amounted to 66.6%. For seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 it was not good because it was below average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740/KMK.00/1989.

From the results of calculating liquidity ratios sourced from the balance sheet and profit and loss report of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, it can be concluded that the financial performance of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk is not yet optimal, because it experiences fluctuations every year. Profitability Ratios in PT's financial statements. Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk includes the lowest Return On Asset Ratio value of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2015 was -2.8%. And for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 it was unhealthy because it was below average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989.

The lowest Return On Equity Ratio value for PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2015 was -5.2%. And for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 there were 2 years that were unhealthy because they were below average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. From the results of calculating profitability ratios sourced from the balance sheet and profit and loss report of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018, it can be concluded that the Return On Equity Ratio shows that the financial performance of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk is not yet optimal, because this is because the company has not been able to maximize capital to generate sales in order to generate maximum profits.

Solvency ratio in PT's financial statements. Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk include: The lowest Debt to Asset Ratio value of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2012 amounted to 37%. And for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 it was not good because it was below average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989. The lowest Debt to Equity Ratio value for PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk in 2012 amounted to 58.7%. And for seven consecutive years from 2012 to 2018 it was unhealthy because it was below average based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989.

Financial performance of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk can be concluded that based on Minister of Finance Decree No. 740./KMK.00/1989 calculations using liquidity ratios for the current ratio and quick ratio are in the healthy category, calculations using profitability ratios for the Return On Asset Ratio and Return On Equity Ratio are in the unhealthy category, and calculations using ratios Solvency for Debt to Total Asset Ratio and Debt to Total Equity Ratio is in the unhealthy category. It can be said that a company can also be called a liquid and insolvable company, namely a company that is able to fulfill its short-term obligations but cannot fulfill its long-term obligations if the company is liquidated (dissolved). Financial performance of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk can still work well and still has the opportunity or time to improve it.

Based on the results of the analysis above, the Liquidity Ratio of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk knows that the quick ratio does not meet the standards of a good ratio. Therefore, it is better for companies to increase their current assets and reduce their current liabilities so that the company can fulfill its current obligations on time when they are due and the loyalty of relationships with the company is maintained. The company is expected to be able to further improve the company's performance which has experienced a decline in





(Humanities, Management and Science Proceedings)

terms of liquidity ratios, so that it can maintain the continuity of the company's life, as well as further develop and be able to face increasingly fierce competition.

From the results of PT's Profitability Ratio analysis. Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk is in unhealthy condition because it is below industry standards. Therefore, it is hoped that company management will be able to maximize the use of assets by increasing the company's business effectiveness and operational efficiency. and the company must be able to increase its sales results so that it can increase the business profits obtained so that the company can operate well, and provide a sense of security to investors.

From the results of the Solvency Ratio analysis of PT Supra Boga Lestari, Tbk is in an unhealthy condition because it is below industry standards. Therefore, it is necessary to improve the ability to manage assets well so that they are able to balance high returns with the level of risk faced. Financial performance should always be reviewed continuously so that changes that occur in the Company's finances can be seen clearly and management can anticipate and quickly make decisions about future possibilities.

REFERENCE

- Adi Saputra, Riyan. 2018. Analisis Rasio Profitabilitas Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT Alam Sutra Realty, Tbk. Jurnal Universitas Pamulang, Tangerang Selatan, (diakses hari Sabtu, 09-02-2019).
- Cahaya, Nur. 2018. Analisis Profitabilitas dan Likuiditas Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT Sumber Alfaria Trijaya, Tbk. Jurnal Universitas Pamulang, Tangerang Selatan, (diakses hari Rabu, 29-05-2019).
- Fahmi, Irham. 2012. Pengantar Manajemen Keuangan: ALFABETA, Bandung.
- Fahmi, Irham. 2014. Pengantar Manajemen Keuangan: ALFABETA, Bandung.

Grafindo Persada, Jakarta.

- Hakim, L., Sunardi, N. (2017). Determinant of leverage and it's implication on company value of real estate and property sector listing in IDX period of 2011-2015. *Man in India*, *97*(24), pp. 131-148.
- Hani Handoko, T. 2009. "*Manajemen Sumber Daya Manusia*". Cetakan IX Jilid I BPFE UGM, Yogyakarta.
- Hariyanto, Puput. 2018. Analisis Rasio Likuiditas dan Profitabilitas Untuk Mengukur Kinerja Keuangan pada PT Mayora Indah, Tbk. Jurnal Universitas Pamulang, Tangerang elatan (diakses hari Sabtu, 09-02-2019).
- Harmono, 2009. Manajemen Keuangan Berbasis Balanced Scorecard (Pendekatan
- Husain, T., & Sunardi, N. (2020). Firm's Value Prediction Based on Profitability Ratios and Dividend Policy. *Finance & Economics Review*, 2(2), 13-26.
- Husnan, Suad, 2009. Teori Portofolio dan Analisis Sekurita. Edisi Keempat. UPP
- Ikatan Akuntansi Indonesia. 2009. Standar Akuntan Keuangan. PSAK No. 1 :

Indonesia, Jakarta.

- Kadim, A., & Sunardi, N. (2022). Financial Management System (QRIS) based on UTAUT Model Approach in Jabodetabek. *International Journal of Artificial Intelligence Research*, 6(1).
- Kadim, A., Sunardi, N & Husain, T. (2020). The modeling firm's value based on financial ratios, intellectual capital and dividend policy. *Accounting*, 6(5), 859-870.
- Kartolo, R., & Sugiyanto, S. (2019). Effect Profitabilitas Dan Pajak Terhadap Keputusan Pendanaan Dengan Growth Sebagai Variabel Moderating.
- 361 | HUMANIS (Humanities, Management and Science Proceedings) Vol.04, No.1, Desember 2023 Special issue : ICoMS2023 The 4th International Conference on Management and Science





(Humanities, Management and Science Proceedings)

Kasmir. 2012. Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Jakarta : PT Raja Grafindo Persada.

Kasmir. 2014. Bank dan Lembaga Keuangan Lainnya. Edisi Revisi, Cetakan

keempatbelas, PT Raja Grafindo Persada, Jakarta. Made Sudana, I. 2011. Manajemen Keuangan Perusahaan. Erlangga, Jakarta. Munawir, S. 2007. Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Edisi 4, Yogyakarta: Liberty.

Kesehatan Keuangan Pada PT Ramayana Lestari Sentosa, Tbk. Jurnal Universitas Pamulang, Tangerang Selatan (diakses hari Rabu, 29-05-2019).

Munawir, S. 2010. Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Edisi 4, Yogyakarta: Liberty.

Munawir. S. 2014. Analisis Laporan Keuangan. Yogyakarta: Liberty.

Nardi Sunardi Et Al (2020). Determinants of Debt Policy and Company's Performance, International Journal of Economics and Business Administration Volume VIII Issue 4, 204-213

Nurhidayah, Mahda. 2017. Analisis Rasio Likuiditas dan Solvabilitas Untuk Menilai Kinerja Keuangan Pada PT Telekomunikasi Indonesia, Tbk. Jurnal Universitas Pamulang, Tangerang Selatan, (diakses hari Senin, 06-05-2019).

Penyajian Laporan Keuangan. Jakarta : Salemba Empat.

Rajawali Pers.

Rajawali Pers.

Refika Aditama Anggota Ikapi.

Sartono, Agus. 2014. Manajemen Keuangan: Teori dan Aplikasi. Edisi Keempat.

Solihin, Ismail. 2009. "Pengantar Manajemen". Erlangga, Jakarta.

Srimindarti, 2006. Balanced Scorecard Sebagai Alternatif untuk Mengukur Kinerja. Semarang: STIE Stikubank.

STIM YKPN, Yogyakarta.

- Sugiyanto, S. (2022). The effect of the audit opinion, financial distress, and good corporate governance on audit delay. Keberlanjutan : Jurnal Manajemen dan Jurnal Akuntansi, 7(1), 72-82
- Sugiyanto, S. Pengaruh Tax Avoidance Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan Dengan Pemoderasi Kepemilikan Institusional. *Jurnal Ilmiah Akuntansi Universitas Pamulang*, 6(1), 268520.

Sugiyono. 2016. Analisa Laporan Keuangan. PT Gramedia Widiasarana

- Sunardi, N. (2017). Determinan Intelectual Capital dengan Pendekatan iB-VAIC[™] Terhadap Efisiensi Biaya Implikasinya Pada Profitabilitas Perbankan Syariah di Indonesia. *JIMF* (*Jurnal Ilmiah Manajemen Forkamma*), 1(1).
- Sunardi, N. (2022). Liquidity and Asset Growth on Telecommunications Companies Value. Jurnal SEKURITAS (Saham, Ekonomi, Keuangan dan Investasi), 5(3), 299-307.
- Sunardi, N., & Lesmana, R. (2020). Konsep Icepower (Wiramadu) sebagai Solusi Wirausaha menuju Desa Sejahtra Mandiri (DMS) pada Masa Pandemi Covid-19. *JIMF (Jurnal Ilmiah Manajemen Forkamma)*, 4(1).
- Sunardi, N., & Tatariyanto, F. (2023). The Impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic and Fintech Adoption on Financial Performance Moderating by Capital Adequacy . *International Journal of Islamic Business and Management Review*, *3*(1), 102–118. https://doi.org/10.54099/ijibmr.v3i1.620





Sunyoto, Danang. 2013. Metodologi Penelitian Akuntansi. Bandung: PT

Sutrisno. 2012. Manajemen Keuangan Teori, Konsep dan Aplikasi (8th ed).

Syafitri, Ina. 2018. Analisis Rasio Keuangan Sebagai Alat Ukur Untuk Menilai

Syafri Harahap, Sofyan. 2009. Analisis Kritis atas Laporan Keuangan. Raja

Syafri Harahap, Sofyan. 2011. Teori Akuntansi Edisi Revisi 2011. Jakarta:

Syamsuddin, Lukman. 2011. Manajemen Keuangan Perusahaan. Jakarta:

Teori, Kasus, dan Riset Bisnis), Bumi Aksara, Jakarta.

Widarnaka, W., Sunardi, N., & Holiawati, H. (2022). Pengaruh Pertumbuhan Perusahaan, Ukuran Perusahaan Dan Likuiditas Terhadap Nilai Perusahaan Dengan Kebijakan Hutang Sebagai Variabel Moderasi. Jurnal Syntax Admiration, 3(10), 1341-1352.

Yogyakarta: Ekonisia.

Yogyakarta:BPFE

http://www.idx.co.id/ (diakses hari Senin, 04-03-2019).